In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Registered Nurse § .
License Number 631325 § BOARD OF NURSING g
Issued to SHEILA BURDETTE, § et
Respondent § ELIGIBILITY AND g §
DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE =
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: Sheila Burdette
68 Edwards Way
Lakeside City, TX 76308

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on December 11, 2018, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case,
based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary
action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the Nursing
Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's license(s) to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in
accordance with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged
in the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact

and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
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reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order will
be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing
[22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Registered Nurse License Number
631325, previously issued to SHEILA BURDETTE to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, and the
same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
Entered this 11" day of December, 2018

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY: /Wm.w Cepmee’

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment: Formal Charges filed September 17, 2018
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Re: Permanent Registered Nurse License Number 631325
Issued to SHEILA BURDETTE
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the lﬁmday of D@C@W\b&’ , 20 ,8 a true and

correct copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s),

as follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested,
Copy Via USPS First Class Mail

Sheila Burdette

68 Edwards Way

Lakeside City, TX 76308

. St CPermar’

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of

§ :
Permanent Registered Nurse § BEFO@ THE TEXAS
License Number 631325 §
Issued to SHEILA BURDETTE, § g OARD OF NURSING
Respondent §
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 .452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
SHEILA BURDETTE, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 631325 which is in current
status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding. '

CHARGE L

On or about May 7, 2018, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Red River Hospital, Wichita
Falls, Texas, Respondent falsely documented the administration of Ambien in the Medication
Administration Record (MAR) of Patient Number 252815. Respondent's conduct created an
inaccurate medical record and failure to administer medication as ordered by the physician could
have resulted in non-efficacious treatment.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)A),(1(B),(1)(C)&(1)(D), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(1)B),(1)XC),(4),
(6)(A),(6)(ED)&(10)(B).

CHARGE IL

On or about May 7, 2018, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Red River Hospital, Wichita
Falls, Texas, Respondent failed to administer Ambien to Patient Number 252815 as ordered by a
physician. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient in that failure to administer
medications as ordered by a physician could have resulted in non-efficacious treatment.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)A)L(1DB)&(1)C), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(1)(B)&(4).

CHARGE 1IL
On or about May 7, 2018, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Red River Hospital, Wichita

Falls, Texas, Respondent verbally abused Patient Number 252815 by telling the patient to "shut
the P** up" and then "go £*** yourself." Respondent's conduct was likely to cause emotional,



physical, and/or psychological harm to the patient and could have interfered with or disrupted this
patient's treatment.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A)&(1)(B), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(4),(6)(C)&(6)(F).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent's license(s) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing
in the State of Texas pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code
and the Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of
this pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.lexas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on adopted policies
related to Behavior Involving Lying and Falsification, which can be found under the "Discipline
& Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines” section of the Board's website, www.bon texas.gov.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.



NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, located at 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213. 33(b), which can be found under the "Discipline
& Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines” section of the Board's website, www bon texas.gov.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order(s) of the Board
dated July 8, 1999.

Filed this |7 f day of __SpTimber 20/8

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

=

é‘les nston General Counsel

ified - Administrative Law
s Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Abel, Deputy General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
‘I'exas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 24036103
Jessica DeMoss, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24091434
Helen Kelley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086520
Skyler Landon Shafer, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24081149
Jacqueline A. Strashun, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 19358600
John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower I1I, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512)305-8657

F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachment(s): Order(s) of the Board dated July 8, 1999.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

#!“***************************ﬁ***#******#*****#

In the Matter of License Number 631325 § AGREED
jssued to SHEILA BURDETTE § ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of SHEILA BURDETTE, License Number 631 325,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Article 4525(b)(12), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal conference, notice, hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order

offered on April 20, 1999, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

E!NQ{NQS QF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opporiunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
consented to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in Texas,
4, Respondent received a Bachelor of Science Degrec in Nursing from Midwestern State
University, Wichita Falls, Texas, in 1996. Respondent was first licensed to practice nursing
in the State of Texas on July 10, 1996,
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ONNEXT PAGE.
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5. . Respondent's professional employment history includes:

08/1995-05/1996 Advanced Clinical Bethania Regional Health Care Center
Assistant Wichita Falls, Texas
05/1996-09/1996 Staff Nurse/Charge Nurse ~ Bethania Regional Health Care Center
Wichita Falls, Texas
11/1996-12/1996 DON Evergreen Care Center
Burkburnett, Texas
12/1996-04/1998 Charge Nurse Scenic Mountain Medical Center
Big Spring, Texas

12/1997-09/1998 Staff Nurse/Charge Nurse ~ Horizon Specialty Hospital
Wichita Falls, Texas

09/1998-Present Staff Nurse/Charge Nurse ~ HealthSouth Rehabilitation Hospital
Wichita Falls, Texas

6. At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse in the Geriatric Unit
with HealthSouth. Rehabilitation Hospital, Wichita Falls, Texas,, and had been in this
position for approximately three (3) ronths.

7. On or about December 6, 1998, while employed with HealthS outh Rehabilitation Hospital,
Wichita Falls, Texas, Respondent administered eighteen (18) units of NPH insulin and eight
(8) units of regular insulin to Medical Record #454326142, who did not require any insulin
coverage. The insulin was intended for Medical Record #443307572, who never received
any insulin until after the error was discovered, Respondent’s failure to use the five (3)
rights of medication administration unnecessarily exposed each of these diabetic patients to
the risks of hypo or hyperglycemia.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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1. Pursuant to Article 4525, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, the Board has jurisdiction over
this matter.
2, Notice was served in accordance with law.

3 The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Article 4525(b)(12), TBX. REV.
ClV. STAT. ANN., and 22 TBX. ADMIN, CODE §217.11(6).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Article 4525(b), TEX. REV. CIV.
STAT. ANN., to take disciplinary action against License Number 631 325, heretofore issued
to SHEILA BURDETTE, including revocation of Respondent's professional license to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of Remedial Bducation, and
RESPONDENT SHALL compiy in alt respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes
of Texas as aménded, Art. 4513 et. seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse
Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et. seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that: .

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-size license issued to SHEILA
BURDETTE to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days of the date of this
Order for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment, Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order
for the course to be approved, the target audience must include registered nurses. It must be a

iminimum of six (6) contact hours in fength. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice
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Act, standards of practice, and documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will
not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a
Verification of Coutrse Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify
RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course is to be taken in addition to any
continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a coutse in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior t0 enrollment. Home stndy courses and video programs will not be approved.
The target audience must include registered nurses. The didactic portion of this course must be a
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course must contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour
clinical component which is to be supervised by another registered nurse. To be approved, the
course's content must include a review of proper administration procedures for all standard routes,
computation of drug dosages, the five (5) rights of medication administration, factors influencing
the choice of route, and adverse effects resulting from improper administration. The description
must indicate goals and objectives for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used
to determine successful completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete
both the didactic and clinical portions of the course to satis'fy this stipulation. RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit & Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the
Board, to the office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course.
This course is to be taken in addition to any contihuing education requitements the Board has for
relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that updn full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license to practice professional nursing in the

State of Texas.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

1 understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that when this Order becomes final
and the terms of this Order become effective, & copy will be mailed to me, T understand that if I fail
to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, 1 will be subject to investigation and
disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my licenss to practice professional nursing in the State

of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this 14& dayofgfil L1949

1949 .

)* Notaty Misllo, &tets of Taxus Notary Public in and for the State of (/.&’da/
¢ My Gemmisaien Beption {0-Dactiay .

Wy,
Uy s
W
'"’Z'l\o\ft‘\(h\‘

631325:28 -5- c20




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of

the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order

that was signed on the _29th day of June _,19.99 , by SHEILA BURDETTE, License

Number 631325, and said Order is final,

Bffective this _8th dayof .~ _ July ,19.99

Katherine A. ThomasT*MN, RN - !
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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